

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2288/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2018 in WPSB No. 443/2018 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

VIOND PRASAD RATURI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for direction)

Date : 13-05-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Petal Chandok, Adv.
Mr. Nayantase Sharma, Adv.
For M/S. Trust Legal, AOR

Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applicant in I.A. No. 77129 - for direction, undertakes to withdraw the contempt petition filed in the High Court.

Notice of the application be given to the respondents. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within one week from the date of re-opening of the Court after the summer vacation. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.

Let the application for direction be listed along with the

special leave petition on 22nd July, 2019.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR